    TLK 38 B
MICROPROCESSOR-BASED
DIGITAL
ELECTRONIC CONTROLLER
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Vr. 01 (ENG) - cod.: ISTR 06466
TECNOLOGIC S.p.A.
VIA INDIPENDENZA 56

functional changes at any moment and without  any notice.
INDEX
INSTRUMENT ORDERING CODE7.6
MEASUREMENT RANGE TABLE7.5
FUNCTIONAL DATA7.4
MECHANICAL DIMENSIONS, PANEL CUT-OUT AND
MOUNTING
7.3
MECHANICAL DATA7.2
ELECTRICAL DATA7.1
TECHNICAL DATA7
GUARANTEE AND REPAIRS6.3
CLEANING6.2
ERROR SIGNALLING6.1
PROBLEMS , MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE6
PROGRAMMABLE PARAMETERS TABLE5
PARAMETERS CONFIGURATION BY KEY014.10
ALARM OUTPUT FUNCTIONS4.9
REACHING OF SET POINT AT CONTROLLED SPEED4.8
AUTO-TUNING AND SELF-TUNING FUNCTIONS4.7
DOUBLE ACTION PID CONTROL4.6
SINGLE ACTION PID CONTROL4.5
NEUTRAL ZONE ON/OFF CONTROL4.4
ON/OFF CONTROL4.3
OUTPUTS CONFIGURATION4.2
MEASURING AND VISUALIZATION4.1
FUNCTIONS4
ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAM3.4

-1999 ... 999912 ... 60 mV
“SEnS” = 12.60
7.6 - INSTRUMENT ORDERING CODE
TLK38 a b c d ee
a : POWER SUPPLY
F = 12 VAC/VDC
L = 24 VAC/VDC
H = 100... 240 VAC
b : INPUT
C = thermocouples (J, K, S, I.R), mV, thermoresistances (Pt100)
E = thermocouples (J, K, S, I.R.), mV, thermistors (PTC, NTC)
I = normalized signals 0/4..20 mA
V = normalized signals 0..1 V, 0/1..5 V, 0/2..10 V.
c : OUTPUT OUT1
R = Relay
O = VDC for SSR
d : OUTPUT OUT2
R = Relay
O = VDC for SSR
- = None
ee : SPECIAL CODES
1B = Version with 1 output
2B = Version with 2 outputs
TLK 38 B PASSWORD = 381
TECNOLOGIC spa - TLK 38 B - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS - Vr. 01 - ISTR 06466 - PAG. 10